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In crder to be entitled to a bearinc before zn Administrative Law
Juéce cn a Mediczre Part E clzim, tke amcunt in controversy musc
be 5500.00 or more (42 CFR 402.815). The amcunt in controversy in
the instant case is $1,172.00 (Exhibit 4, pace 1), Therefcre, the
jurisdictional

raguirement is met.

Following the hearing, the record was left cpen ur

ntil March 4, 18532

. ' 3 1 4

to allow the beneficiary's attorney an opportunity to submit

further documentary evidence. The documentary evidence sufmitted

by the beneficiary's attorney subsecuent to the hearing is marked
as Exhibits 11-14.

ISSUES
The issue to be determined is whether or not the aucmentative

communication device purchased by the beneficiary in 1955 is =2
Mecicare ccvered item.
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CONCLUSIONS
After careful consideration of the entire record, and for the
reascns cited below, the undersigned czncludes thst th
augmentative communicaticn device purchased by the beneficiary in
1285 is a Medicare covered item as both durzble mediczl ecuipment
anc = prosthetic device.

EVALUATION OF TES -EVIDENCE

The documentzary evidence of record r the beneficiary
became nonverbzl subsequent to = 1881 cerebrovascular accident.
In 1995 her trezting ysician prescribed =
communicztion dewvice (he fter, M"ACD") tc ass =
communicating (Exhibit ¢, pace 23). The beneficiary purchz=e
device and billed Medicare for reimbursement (Exhibit ol
coverace was denied initizll

subsegquently by a Medic ]
Officer ccncluded that the device at 1
coverzg2 as dursble mediczal i nt
device, Dbut that coverzce
equipment beczuse the
primarily medical iz nature.
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The undersigned acgraes

LCETa EHearing fiicer's
zssessment of the ACD a= durable medical egquipment. In
satisfacticn of the racuirements for durzble mediczl ecuipment
under the Requlaticns, the ACD is eguipment furnished by = surplier
or a home hezalth ageacy tkhat can withstand repeated use, 1is
primarily and custcmsrily use€ to serve & mediczl purpcse, is
generzlly not useful to an individuzl in the absence of an illness

or injury, and is appropriate for use in the home (42 CFR 414.20

2)
However, the underszigned diszgrees with the determinstion of the
Medicare Hearing Officer that the ACD is merely = conveniences itsm
and is,

therefore, not covered by Medicare.

The record reflects that the beneficiary has a history of mentzl
impairments that includes depression and anxiety and which has been
largely related to her speech problems (Exhibit 7, page 1) Cne
treatment note reveals that the beneficiary has experience

crying episodes from the frustration of not being e&i.c to
communicate with staff at her facility (Exhibit 7, pace 12).
However, once the beneficiary began using the ACD, the claimant's
frustration factor was noted to be reduced 100% and this reduction
was credited to the use of the ACD (Exhibit 7, page 3).
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Besides benefitting the beneficlary psycholcgically, trsztment
notes reveal that the use of the ACD allows the keneficiary to mera
effectively communicate her medical needs, feelings, and desires
to her hezlth care providers, the staff in her facility, cther
residents in her facility, and to her family (Exhibit 7, paces 4-
6§, 11-12, 14, 16, &and 18-1%). As a result, treatment notes revezl
that she is better adjusted to her therapy plan and gozls (Exhibit
7, page 18). For these reasons, the undersicned concludes that th
ACD does not merely serve as z convenience item tg the benefici::y,
but is medically rezsconable ané necessary in orcder to zlle
severity of her mentzl impairments and enztle
effectively participate in her cwverzll cars.
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In addition to finding that the ACD at issue is
item as durzble mediczl eguipment ané contrarxy t : the determinztion
of the Medicare Hearing Ofificer, the undersicned altermatively
finds that the ACD is zlsc & Mediczare covered item as & prostl

Section 1862(z) (1) of the Socizl Security Act prcvides for payment

cf items that zre "reascnz=ble and necsssary for the diagncsis or
treztment of illness ur injury or toc improve the functioning of

& Medicars coverad
|:'=|=
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mzlformed bodv member The Eezlth Care Financing Administrzticzcn
{EC:E] Reculations EQECLLlca;ly previde coverace for "pres
devices ..

. . which replace all or part of an intermal body o1
The: Mediczre Carriers Manusl at Secticn 21

[ -
rt

310 providss <:
"prosthetic devices which replace 2ll or part of an internal organ
(including contigucus t__uue,, or replace all or part of the
function of z permanently incperative or malfuncticning interzal
bedy crgzn are covered when furnished cn a physician's order.® 1In
the instant czse, the undersicned 1s persuaded that the

permanently incperztive body organ" is th& beneiiciary's L=”WT:,
the specific function at issue is communicaztion, and the prcsthetic
device is the augmentative ccmmunication device. Furthermcre, th

ACD was pras cribed by the beneficiary's trezting physician (Exhibit
¢, pace 23) Therefcre, the undersicned finds thzt the devics zt
jssue is zlso 2 prosthetic device and, for the rezsons citec abcve

is mediczlly reasonable and necessacy.

The undersigned notes that another basis upcn which the Mediczare
Hearing Officer denied Medicare coverage for the ACD is Lheczuse
there was insufficient evidence in the record to conclude whether
the ACD hzs be=sn approved by the Focd and Drug Administraticon

(FDA), a reguirement for coverage cited by the ﬁedi:are Eearing
Qfficer (Exhibit 4, pages 2-3),. Subsegquently, howe - Eh
beneficiary's attorney has submitted documentation which =

grisfies
the undersigned that the ACD at issue is in fact an FDA approved
device and that coverage for it should not be denied on this basis
(See Exhibits 12 and 14).
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By way of summary, the undersigned finds that the ACD purchased bv
the beneficiary in 1295 satisfies the requirements for both durahle
medical equipment and a prosthetic device and is a medically
reasonable and necessary item. Accordingly, the ACD is = Medicars
covered item and payment will be made for this device.

FPINDINGS

After careful consideration of the entirs record, the
Rdministrative Law Judce makes the following findingcs:
1. The amcunt in controversy exceads $500.00,

which
satisfies the jurisdictiocnzal requirement.

2 The beneficiary purchased zn augmentative communicztion
device in 1995, upcon the prescription of her treating
physician.

3. The zugmentative communicztion device is an FDA zacproved
item andé satisfies the definiticn of durszble medicszl

2 equipment and & prosthetic device.

4. The augmentative communication device is not merely a
convenience item, but i= mediczlly necessary and
reasconable for the treatment of the beneficiary.

g

. The augmentztive communication device is

a2 Medicare
covered item for which payment shzll be made

DECISION

It is the decision of the Administrative Law Judge thzt the
aucmentative communication device purchased by the benefic.
1985 is a Medicare covered item.

reimbursement accordingly.
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Medicare is directed to mzke

)ﬁaif-&ﬁ%t«m/
GAIL E. SKAGGCS (N
Administrative Law Judge
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